

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED FOOD AND
COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NICHOLAS W. CLARK

GENERAL COUNSEL

RENEE L. BOWSER

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL

WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION

1775 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 466-1520

JOSEPH M. SELLERS

(Counsel of Record)

CHRISTINE E. WEBBER

COHEN, MILSTEIN, SELLERS

& TOLL PLLC

1100 New York Avenue, NW

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 408-4600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. TYSON FOODS' CHALLENGED RECORD-KEEPING PRACTICES	3
A. Tyson Foods Has a History of Failing to Keep Records of All Time Its Production Line Employees Have Worked, Despite Numerous Legal Challenges and Court Decisions Rejecting These Practices	4
B. Tyson Foods' Litigation History Demonstrates a Troubling Pattern of Conduct	9
II. TYSON FOODS' FAILURE TO KEEP RECORDS HAS CREATED THE NEED FOR WORKERS TO USE TIME STUDIES TO ENFORCE FEDERAL WAGE AND HOUR PROTECTIONS	11
A. Enforcement of the Fair Labor Standards Act Depends Heavily on Employers Maintaining Accurate and Complete Records of All Time Worked by Their Employees	11
B. Tyson Foods' Failure to Record All Time Worked Created the Need for Respondents' Time Study	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abadeer v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00125, 2014 WL 1709289 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 3, 2014)	11, 12
<i>Abadeer v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 890 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	7, 10
<i>Acosta v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08CV86, 2013 WL 7849473 (D. Neb. May 31, 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 5023643 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 9
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. CT-98-5005-RHW, 2001 WL 34897841 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 14, 2001).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	12, 13
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Chao v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....	9
<i>Chavez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. CV-01-5093-RHW, 2005 WL 6304840 (E.D. Wash. May 16, 2005).....	7, 10
<i>Chavez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. CV-01-5093-RHW, slip op. (E.D. Wash. Dec. 9, 2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES	Page
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014)	7, 11, 14
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. Kan. 2012)	11, 13, 14
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Kan. 2011)	4, 14
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Kan. 2007)	7
<i>Gomez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Neb. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 5023630 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015)	7, 11, 13
<i>Gomez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08CV21, 2013 WL 5516277 (D. Neb. Oct. 2, 2015), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 5023630 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015)	9, 13
<i>Gomez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08CV21, 2013 WL 1090362 (D. Neb. Mar. 15, 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 5023630 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015)	8
<i>Gomez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08CV21, 2013 WL 7045055 (D. Neb. Feb. 11, 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 5023630 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guyton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES	Page
<i>Herman v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 98-cv-2163, Docket #1, slip op. (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 1998).....	6
<i>Herman v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 98-cv-2163, Docket #26, slip op. (D. Kan. Jul. 16, 1999).....	6
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	5, 7
<i>Jordan v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 790 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	5, 7, 9
<i>Jordan v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 3:02-1132, 2004 WL 5621927 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 12, 2004).....	5
<i>Lopez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:06-459, Docket #235, slip op. (D. Neb. Apr. 6, 2011).....	8
<i>Lopez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:06CV459, 2008 WL 3485289 (D. Neb. Aug. 7, 2008).....	7
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Kan. 1993).....	5
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 88-2171-EEO, 1996 WL 445072 (D. Kan. July 30, 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Metzler v.</i> <i>IBP, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 97 (S.D. Iowa 2008).....	7
<i>In re Tyson Foods</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (M.D. Ga. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
T. Michael Kerr, Adm'r of the Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Opinion Letter, Fair Labor Standards Act, 2001 WL 58864 (Jan. 15, 2001)	6, 7
